The weighted average growth rates used are consistent with the forecasts included in industry reports. Cash flows beyond the
five-year period were valued using the estimated terminal growth rates stated below.

The following table sets out the key assumptions for those CGUs that have significant cashflow allocated to them:

2023 2022
Budgeted margins (average) 35% 36%

Discount rate 15.3% 12%

Terminal growth rate 0% 4%

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 129

COPPERBELT ENERGY CORPORATION PLC   ANNUAL REPORT | 2023

12 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Management has determined the values assigned to each of the above key assumptions as follows:

• Budgeted margins: Based on past performance and management’s expectations for the future;

• Discount rates: Reflect specific risks relating to the relevant segments and the countries in which they operate;

• Long-term growth rate: This is the weighted average growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period.
The rates are consistent with forecasts included in industry reports.

The sensitivity of value in use to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

   Impact on head room
2023 2022

Change in assumption $’000 $’000

Budgeted margins (-5%) (93,224) (91,632)

Discount rates (+2%) (9,970) (8,595)

Long-term growth rate (-2%) (16,195) (144,423)

The recoverable amount of the CGUcalculated based on value in use exceeded the carrying value of property, plant and
equipment by USD 350 million (2022: USD 211 million).

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS130

COPPERBELT ENERGY CORPORATION PLC   ANNUAL REPORT | 2023

13 Intangible assets - player registration rights

Total
As at 31 December 2021 US$’000
Cost 144

Accumulated amortisation (75)

Closing net book amount 69

Year ended 31 December 2022
Opening net book amount 69

Additions 115

Disposals -Cost (12)

Disposals -Accumulated amortisation 11

Amortisation charge (76)